

A18-0090  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

**FILED**

December 6, 2018

OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS

---

Minnesota Sands, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

County of Winona, Minnesota, a Political Subdivision of the State of Minnesota,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT MINNESOTA SANDS, LLC**

---

Jay T. Squires (204699)  
Elizabeth J. Vieira (#392521)  
Kristin C. Nierengarten (#395224)  
**RUPP, ANDERSON, SQUIRES &  
WALDSPURGER**  
333 South Seventh Street, Ste. 2800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 436-4300  
jay.squires@raswlaw.com  
liz.vieira@raswlaw.com  
kristin.nierengarten@raswlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Winona County*

Christopher H. Dolan (#386484)  
Bruce Jones (#0179553)  
Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984)  
**FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP**  
90 South Seventh Street, Ste. 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000  
chris.dolan@FaegreBD.com  
bruce.jones@FaegreBD.com  
nicholas.nelson@FaegreBD.com

and

Bethany M. Gullman (#396493)  
1050 K Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 312-7400  
bethany.gullman@FaegreBD.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Minnesota Sands,  
LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
A.    Minnesota Sands Proposes to Mine Silica Sand. ....	3
B.    Winona County Bans Silica-Sand Exports.....	7
1.    The legislative push for a “frac sand ban.” .....	7
2.    The enacted ordinance bans mining except for “local” purposes.....	11
C.    The Lower Courts Reject Minnesota Sands’ Claims. ....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    Minnesota Sands Is Entitled To Judgment On Its Commerce-Clause Claim. ....	16
A.    Minnesota Sands Plainly Has Standing to Assert Its Commerce-Clause Claim. ....	16
1.    Minnesota Sands Seeks Invalidation of the Ban, Not the Exception.....	17
2.    Unlawful Discrimination Is Itself a Cognizable Injury.....	21
B.    As a Facial Export Ban, The Ordinance Amendment Is <i>Per Se</i> Unconstitutional. ....	23
1.    Winona County Is Directly Discriminating Against Interstate Commerce. ....	24
2.    Even Valid Environmental Concerns Must Be Addressed in a Non-Discriminatory Manner. ....	27
C.    The District Court’s Alternative Theories for the Ban Are Also Erroneous. ....	29
1.    The U.S. Supreme Court has not Implicitly Overturned the Constitutional Prohibition on Export Bans. ....	30
2.    Allowing Exports to the “Local” Area of Wisconsin Still Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce. ....	31
II.    Winona County Has Deprived Minnesota Sands Of The Value Of Its Leases Without Compensation.....	32

A.	Minnesota Sands Has a Compensable Property Interest Because It Holds Unexpired Leases to Mine Frac Sand. ....	33
1.	Minnesota Sands was not Required to Obtain Regulatory Approvals Before the Ban Went into Effect to Maintain its Leasehold Interest. ....	33
2.	The Lack of a CUP to Engage in Mining is not a Bar to Minnesota Sands’ Takings Claim. ....	35
B.	The County Has Made a Partial Regulatory Taking of Minnesota Sands’ Property. ....	38
C.	The County Has Rendered Minnesota Sands’ Mineral Leases Worthless. ....	41
1.	Mineral Rights are Property for Takings Purposes. ....	42
2.	Minnesota Sands Cannot Realistically Mine for Construction Sand. ....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co. v. State ex rel. Allen</i> , 315 N.W.2d 597 (Minn. 1982).....	18, 22
<i>Back v. State</i> , 902 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003).....	15
<i>Chapman v. Comm’r</i> , 651 N.W.2d (Minn. 2002).....	19, 22
<i>Hay v. Andover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	36
<i>Hay v. Grow Tp., Anoka Cty.</i> , 206 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1973).....	36
<i>Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes</i> , 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Env’tl Impact Statement</i> , 849 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 40
<i>In re Env’tl. Assessment Worksheet for 33rd Sale of State Metallic Leases in Aitkin, Lake, Saint Louis Ctys.</i> , 838 N.W.2d 212 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013).....	44
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. 2011).....	15
<i>Interstate Cos., Inc. v. Bloomington</i> , 790 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	3, 38
<i>Johnson Bros. Wholesale Liquor Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 402 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 1987).....	22
<i>Machipongo Land &amp; Coal, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 799 A.2d 751, 766 (Pa. 2002).....	45

<i>Metro. Sports Facilities Com’n v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 118 (Minn. 1991).....	34
<i>Northpointe Plaza v. Rochester</i> , 465 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 1991).....	3, 36, 37
<i>Odenthal v. Minn. Conference of Seventh–Day Adventists</i> , 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002).....	15
<i>SCI Minn. Funeral Servs., Inc. v. Washburn-McReavy Funeral Corp.</i> , 795 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 2011).....	15
<i>Scott Cty. Lumber Co. v. Shakopee</i> , 417 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	36
<i>State v. Kuhlman</i> , 722 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	18
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007).....	passim
<i>Wichelman v. Messner</i> , 83 N.W.2d 800 (1957).....	44
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199, 205 (1961).....	30
<i>Apollo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338, 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	23
<i>Bang v. Chase</i> , 442 F. Supp. 758 (D. Minn. 1977).....	18
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	24
<i>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 100 (Fed. Cl. 2002).....	45
<i>Cellco P’ship v. Hatch</i> , 431 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	2, 27, 28

<i>Eagle Lake Imp. Co. v. United States</i> , 141 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1944) .....	35
<i>Energy Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Shreveport</i> , 397 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992) .....	28
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1979) .....	44
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278, 299, (1997) .....	30, 31
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	23, 29
<i>Haskell v. Kan. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 217 (1912) .....	24
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	22
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	2, 23, 24, 30
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	23, 29
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470, 497 (1987) .....	43
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	40, 41
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council.</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Fundraising Ticket Mfrs. v. Humphrey</i> , 753 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Minn. 1990) .....	28
<i>Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	32
<i>Ne. Fla. Ch. Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	21

<i>Nightclub Mgmt., Ltd. v. City of Cannon Falls</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	18
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979) .....	21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	38, 40, 41
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923) .....	24, 31
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	2, 27, 28
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 412-13 (1922) .....	42
<i>Snaza v. St. Paul</i> , 548 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>St. Genevieve Gas Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 747 F.2d 1411 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>Stephenson v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 63, 69-70 (Fed. Cl. 1994) .....	44
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	34
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	21
<i>Thunderbird Mining Co. v. Ventura</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cent. Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958) .....	43
<i>Vandalia Coal Co. v. Special Coal &amp; Food Comm’n of Indiana</i> , 268 F. 572 (D. Ind. 1920) (coal) .....	24
<i>West v. Kan. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 229 (1911) .....	31
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 Cl. Ct. 394 (1989) .....	43, 45

**STATE STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. §§ 16B.286, 93.01–.04, 94.14 (2012)..... 44  
Minn. Stat. § 117.025, subd. 2 (2016)..... 39  
Minn. Stat. § 645.20 ..... 18, 21  
Minnesota Statutes, § 116C.99, subd. 1(d)..... 11

**LOCAL REGULATIONS**

Florence Township Ordinance ..... 10  
Ordinance Amendment..... passim  
Zoning Ordinance..... 10

**RULES**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03..... 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fifth Amendment..... 41  
Federal Constitution ..... 1, 45  
Minnesota Constitution..... 38
